WHEREAS, on June 28, 2023, the Authority enacted Resolution No. 50-2023 and awarded a 

professional services contract to Colliers Engineering and Design, Inc. for general engineering services for 

improvements to Lightning Brook Park in Berkeley Heights, New Jersey at a price not to exceed Seven 

Hundred Eighty Six Thousand, Four Hundred Fifty Dollars ($786,450.00); and 

WHEREAS, the Construction Manager recommends increasing Colliers Engineering and Design, Inc.’s 

current contract by $22,130.24 for additional design and construction administration services associated with 

Lightning Brook Park security features;